







































































2.3.2

2.4

2.4.1

BUSHFIRE HAZARD

The BMP is a strategic level plan which identifies the bushfire protection measures to be applied to development
on the subject land to accommodate compliance with:

e SPP3.7;
e Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas; and
e Australian Standard 3959 - Construction of buildings in bushfire prone areas (AS 3959).

BUSHFIRE ATTACK LEVEL ASSESSMENT

As part of the BMP, a BAL Contour Map has been prepared which identifies the worst-case BAL in relation to the
subject land.

Proposed lots abutting the northern and southern boundaries of the project area are subject to a worst-case BAL
of BAL-FZ due to the potential for unmanaged grassland to occur on adjacent lots at these interfaces. The rationale
behind this is that the firebreak notice does not require management of grassland for properties larger than 2,023
m2. Strategen does not consider that these BAL impacts are prohibitive of development as an internal APZ setback
of 5 m could be accommodated within all but three of the proposed lots to ensure that future development on
these lots is subject to BAL-29 or lower. The three remaining lots share a side boundary with adjacent grassland,
rather than a rear boundary, meaning that the lot orientation will not enable the internal 5 m wide APZ setback to
be accommodated. As such, a staged approach to development of the site will need to be taken so that
development on the three affected lots is restricted until the adjacent hazards to the north and south have been
removed and/or managed. This is considered to be an appropriate strategy to ensure that no future development
occurs on land subject to BAL-40/FZ.

Main Roads WA (MRWA) has advised that it conducts regular inspections and maintenance of the road reserve.
Weed spraying and grass slashing are carried out as part of their Annual Works Program. Additional vegetation
control activities including mowing, pruning and removal of dead branches, shrubs and trees are prioritised across
the metropolitan region in accordance with risk assessment of fuels, fire spread paths and adjacent land uses.
MRWA has also advised that the proposed 5.7 m vegetation clearing and crushed limastone hase (or similar) as
indicated in the BMP may be supported on the basis that the vegetation is degraded with limited public amenity,
biodiversity and habitat values.

The bushfire construction provisions of the National Construction Code will be applied to proposed buildings in
accordance with the assessed BAL under AS 3959, provided the building is a Class 1, 2 or 3 building or a Class 10a
structure associated with a Class 1, 2 or 3 building as defined within the Building Code of Australia.

The BAL contour assesesment is considered suitable for the purposes of informing future planning/building stages,
however, acceptance of the BAL contour map at future planning/building stages is at the discretion of the City and
reassessment of the BAL may be required at future planning/building stages.

EXISTING MOVEMENT NETWORK

A Transport Impact Statement has been prepared by KCTT to support the Strueture Plan. This report is included at
Appendix C.

REGIONAL ROADS

The subject land is connected to the Primary Regional Road network {Stock Road) via Rockingham Road which
connects into Mayor Road/ Beeliar Drive.
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Limitations

Scope of services

This report (“the report”) has been prepared by Strategen Environmental Consultants Pty Ltd (Strategen) in accordance
with the scope of services set out in the contract, or as otherwise agreed, between the Client and Strategen. In some
circumstances, a range of factors such as time, budget, access and/or site disturbance constraints may have limited the
scope of services. This report is strictly limited to the matters stated in it and is not to be read as extending, by
implication, to any other matter in connection with the matters addressed in it.

Reliance on data

In preparing the report, Strategen has relied upon data and other information provided by the Client and other
individuals and organisations, most of which are referred to in the report (“the data”). Except as otherwise expressly
stated in the report, Strategen has not verified the accuracy or completeness of the data. To the extent that the
statements, opinions, facts, information, conclusions and/or recommendations in the report (“conclusions”) are based in
whole or part on the data, those conclusions are contingent upon the accuracy and completeness of the data.
Strategen has also not attempted to determine whether any material matter has been omitted from the data. Strategen
will not be liable in relation to incorrect conclusions should any data, information or condition be incorrect or have been
concealed, withheld, misrepresented or otherwise not fully disclosed to Strategen. The making of any assumption does
not imply that Strategen has made any enquiry to verify the correctness of that assumption.

The report is based on conditions encountered and information received at the time of preparation of this report or the
time that site investigations were carried out. Strategen disclaims responsibility for any changes that may have
occurred after this time. This report and any legal issues arising from it are governed by and construed in accordance
with the law of Western Australia as at the date of this report.

Environmental conclusions

Within the limitations imposed by the scope of services, the preparation of this report has been undertaken and
performed in a professional manner, in accordance with generally accepted environmental consulting practices. No
other warranty, whether express or implied, is made.
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Bushfire Management Plan

2.2 BAL contour assessment

221 Assessment inputs

Vegetation classification

Post-development vegetation class has been assessed in accordance with AS 3959-2009 Construction of
Buildings in Bushfire-Prone Areas (AS 3959; SA 2009). This involved on-ground verification of vegetation
class within the adjacent 100 m assessment area as per conditions at time of assessment on

31 May 2017. The post-development vegetation class extent is depicted in Figure 3 along with the
location and direction of site photographs to provide validation of the various vegetation classes and
exclusions identified. Site photographs are contained in Appendix 1.

Existing vegetation within the project area currently consists of Class G grassland primarily located outside
the existing dwellings on Lots 35 and 36 and within the perimeter firebreak. This vegetation will be cleared
and earthworked as part of subdivisional staging works to enable proposed residential development to
progress throughout the site. The project area will therefore meet the exclusion criteria of AS 3959
Clauses 2.2.3.2 (e) and (f) post-development.

Post-development vegetation extents within the adjacent 100 m surrounding the project area are expected
to comprise:

e Class B woodland within a small plot east of Stock Road (northeast of the project area)

e Class D scrub within several plots north and south of the project area, in addition to the large plot
directly east of Stock Road (note the plot to the north within Lot 38 will be cleared in the near
future to accommodate proposed development on this lot)

e Class G grassland within:

* rural residential lots directly north and south of the project area (it should be noted that
grassland within these lots was observed to be predominantly managed at the time of
inspection and they have been classified as Glass G grassland as a precautionary measure)

* grassland portions of other rural residential lots greater than 2,023 m? in area to the north and
south of the project area

* the Stock Road reserve, which, although managed at the time of inspection has been
classified as Class G grassland as a precautionary measure, based on potential for grassland
to grow to a height of =100 mm in the absence of active management (it should be noted
however, that Main Roads WA [MRWA] has provided advice that they will conduct annual
maintenance of vegetation within the road reserve (refer to Appendix 2), so it is unlikely that
this vegetation will present a bushfire risk to the project area).

Non-vegetated areas excluded from classification under Clause 2.2.3.2 (e) of AS 3959, include:

e land where vegetation has been cleared to enable construction of roads, buildings and sealed
areas.

e three metre wide firebreaks constructed around the internal perimeter of rural residential lots
greater than 2,023 m? in area in accordance with the City of Cockburn Firebreak Notice (refer to
Appendix 3). This includes 3 metre wide firebreaks that are being maintained around the internal
perimeters of Lot 37 (directly north of the project area) and Lot 34 (directly south of the project
area).

¢ a 5.7 m wide non-vegetated buffer (constructed of limestone base or similar) which will be
installed directly adjacent to the eastern boundary of the project area and the proposed 2.8 m
high noise attenuation wall. The buffer will be located partially on MRWA land and partially within
land to be ceded to MRWA for widening of Stock Road. MRWA has provided written advice that
they agree to maintenance of the buffer once established by the developers (refer to Appendix 2).

PDE17243_01 RO01 Rev 2 t‘
17-Sep-18 5 strategen









Bushfire Management Plan

23 Assessment outputs

2.3.1 Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) assessment

Strategen has undertaken a BAL contour assessment in accordance with Method 1 and Method 2 of
AS 3959 for the project area (refer to Figure 4 and Figure 5).

Method 1 analysis

The Method 1 procedure (as outlined in AS 3959) was used to calculate the BALs for all plots except for
Plot 8 (i.e. Class G grassland within Stock Road reserve at eastern site interface). The Method 1
modelling incorporates the following factors:

e state-adopted FDI 80 rating
e vegetation class as assigned in Table 1
« effective slope as assigned in Table 1

« distance maintained between proposed development areas and the classified vegetation.

Method 2 analysis

The Method 2 procedure was used to model Plot 8 (Stock Road reserve Class G grassland). The
Method 2 procedure incorporates the following:

e vegetation classification of Class G grassland with default surface fuel load of 4.5 tha and overall
fuel load 4.5 t/ha.

o effective slope of flat/upslope
e a worst-case flame width of 85 m for the entire eastern elevation of the proposed subdivision

* given the actual fire run approaching the eastern elevation is only 17—18 m long, this is
considered extremely conservative and could be reduced using a short fire run calculation

e flame temperature of 1200 K for the noise attenuation wall

* although it is understood this is currently DFES requirement for modelling shielding walls,
given the short fire run it is highly unlikely that the flame temperature would reach these
temperatures, and as such, this is considered a very conservative assumption

e a 2.8 m high noise attenuation wall (shielding wall)

* the wall has been modelled as being adjacent to the grassland when it will in fact be further
from the edge of the unmanaged grassland. This is conservative as the wall will in reality be
‘more shielding’ because of the increased effective height with respect to the resultant flame
front

e an additional 5.7 m separation provided by the establishment and maintenance of a crushed
limestone non-vegetated buffer adjacent to the eastern side of the noise attenuation wall.

The Methodology 2 radiant heat barrier analysis inputs and outputs using FLAMESOL are provided in
Appendix 4.

BAL assessment results

The BAL rating gives an indication of the level of bushfire attack (i.e. the radiant heat flux) that may be
received by proposed future development and subsequently informs the standard of building construction
(if applicable) and/or setbacks required for proposed habitable development to potentially withstand such
impacts.

Results of the BAL assessment are listed in Table 2 and illustrated in Figure 4 and Figure 5.

PDE17243_01 RO01 Rev 2 t‘
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Bushfire Management Plan

No battle axes, private driveways longer than 50 m, emergency access ways, fire service access routes or
firebreaks are proposed or required as part of this development, and on this basis, Acceptable Solutions
A3.4 through to A3.8 are not applicable in this instance.

Table 3: Vehicular access technical requirements

Technical requirement Public road Cul-de-sac
Minimum trafficable surface (m) 6" 6
Horizontal distance (m) 6 6
Vertical clearance (m) 45 N/A
Maximum grade <50 m 1in 10 1in 10
Minimum weight capacity (t) 15 15
Maximum crossfall 1in33 1in 33
Curves minimum inner radius 85 85

*Refer to E3.2 Public roads: Trafficable surface
Source: WAPC 2017

34 Reticulated water supply

All proposed lots will be provided a reticulated water supply through extension of existing services from
adjacent urban development. The reticulated system will ensure an all year-round supply of water is
provided for each lot to meet minimum domestic and emergency water supply requirements to comply with
Guideline acceptable solution A4.1.

A network of hydrants will also be provided along the internal road network at locations which meet
relevant water supply authority and DFES requirements, in particular the Water Corporation Design
Standard DS 63 ‘Water Reticulation Standard Design and Construction Requirements for Water
Reticulation Systems up to DN250’. This standard will guide construction of the internal reticulated water
supply system and fire hydrant network, including spacing and positioning of fire hydrants so that the
maximum distance between a hydrant and the rear of a building envelope (or in the absence of a building
envelope, the rear of the lot) shall be 120 m and the hydrants shall be no more than 200 m apart.

35 Additional measures

Strategen makes the following additional recommendations to inform ongoing stages of development:

1. Notification on Title: where relevant, a notification pursuant to Section 165 of the Planning and
Development Act 2005 is to be placed on the certificates of title of proposed lots with a BAL rating of
12.5 or above, advising of the existence of a hazard or other factor (relevant authority). The
notification is to state as follows:

This land is subject to a Bushfire Management Plan. Additional planning and building requirements
may apply to development on this land.

2. BMP addendum and future BAL compliance assessment: a BMP addendum may be prepared to
accompany subdivision application to revalidate BAL ratings and management measures for the site
consistent with lot layout once confirmed. BAL compliance assessment may be undertaken post-
completion of subdivisional works (prior to lot title/sale) or at the building permit application stage to
confirm final BAL ratings for individual lots/dwellings.

3. Compliance with current City of Cockburn annual firebreak notice: all parties are to comply with the
current City of Cockburn annual firebreak notice (Appendix 3), which specifies the following for all
property (vacant or developed) less than 2,032 m?:

1.1 Have all flammable materials such as long dry grass and weeds slashed, mown or trimmed down
by other means to a maximum height of 50 mm across the entire property for the duration of this
Firebreak Time; and

1.2 Remove all dead vegetation.

4.  Construction of 2.8 m high noise wall and maintenance of 5.7 m wide non-vegetated buffer: the
developer will construct the noise wall and the adjacent 5.7 m wide buffer. MRWA has agreed to
maintain the buffer in a non-vegetated stated on a regular and ongoing basis (refer to Appendix 2).
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City of Cockburn Fire Control Order
Effective from 9 July 2015
First and Final Notice

Pursuant to Section 33 of the Bush Fires Act 1954 owners or occupiers of land situated within the
City of Cockburn are required by law to comply with the prescribed Fire Control Order here within.

Definitions:

Authorised Officer An officer appointed as a City of Cockburn Fire Control Officer.

Flammable Any dead or dry grass, vegetable, substance, object, thing or material

Material (except living flora including live and/ or habitat standing trees) that
may or is likely to catch fire and burn or any other thing deemed by an
Authorised Officer to be capable of combustion.

Prohibited Burning The time period of each year where it is unlawful to set fire to the

Time bush at any time. This time is normally from 1 December of each year
until and including 31 March of the following year. This time may be
amended, subject to prevailing seasonal conditions.

Restricted Burning The time period of each year where it is unlawful to set fire to the

Time bush without a valid Permit to Set Fire To The Bush issued by an
Authorised Officer. This period normally is from 1 April until and
including 31 May and from 1 October until and including 30 November
of any year. This time may be amended, subject to the prevailing
seasonal conditions.

Unrestricted The time period of each year where it is lawful to set fire to the bush

Burning Time at any time, in areas zoned rural under the City of Cockburn Town
Planning Scheme. This time normally is from 1 June until and including
30 September. This time may be amended, subject to the prevailing
seasonal conditions.

Firebreak Time The time of each year where fire hazard reduction works must be

maintained as specified in this Fire Control Order. This time is 1
November of each year until and including 15 April of the following
year.

1 All property (vacant or developed) —less than 2032m2

To reduce the fire hazard on your land and to comply with the requirements of this Fire Control
Order you are required to;

1.1 Have all flammable materials such as long dry grass and weeds slashed, mown or trimmed down
by other means to a maximum height of 50mm across the entire property for the duration of
this Firebreak Time; and

1.2 Remove all dead vegetation.






6 Hazard Reduction Burning

During the declared Prohibited Burning Time owners and/or occupiers cannot undertake any bush or
garden refuse burning activities.

During the declared Restricted Burning Time only, owners and/or occupiers may:

6.1 Apply for a permit to burn the bush for bush fire risk mitigation purposes, by following the
conditions imposed on a permit to burn as issued by an Authorised Officer.

6.2 In areas zoned rural by the City’s Town Planning Scheme, you may undertake burning of leaves,
tree branches, and other dry vegetation in piles no larger than 1.0m? in size, without a permit to
burn, subject to the following conditions:

6.2.1 No Flammable Material (other than that being burned) is to be within 5 m of the fire at any
time while the fire is burning;

6.2.2 thefireis lit between 6 p.m. and 11pm and is completely extinguished before midnight on
the same day;

6.2.3 atleast one person is present at the site of the fire at all times until it is completely
extinguished; and

6.2.4 When the fire is no longer required, the person ensures that the fire is completely
extinguished by the application of water or earth.

During the Unrestricted Burning Time, owners and/or occupiers in areas zoned rural under the City’s
Town Scheme may burn garden refuse and set fire to bush on their land without a permit ‘To Set
Fire To The Bush’. Burning of the bush must be in accordance with all relevant State legislative
requirements.

Burning of garden refuse in areas not zoned rural shall not be undertaken within the City of
Cockburn.

Burning of household waste is prohibited in all areas of the City of Cockburn.

7 Penalties

Failing to comply with this Fire Control Order will result in a penalty of up to $5,000. A person in
default is also liable whether prosecuted or not to pay the costs of performing the work directed by

a City’s Authorised Officer.

Any owner and/or occupier who engages a contractor to undertake works on their behalf is
responsible to ensure that the works completed meet the requirements of this Fire Control Order.

Any Fire Control Order previously published by the City of Cockburn in the Government Gazette or in
any Western Australian newsprint is hereby revoked.

By Order of Council
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Scope of services

This report (“the report”) has been prepared by Strategen Environmental Consultants Pty Ltd (Strategen) in accordance
with the scope of services set out in the contract, or as otherwise agreed, between the Client and Strategen. In some
circumstances, a range of factors such as time, budget, access and/or site disturbance constraints may have limited the
scope of services. This report is strictly limited to the matters stated in it and is not to be read as extending, by
implication, to any other matter in connection with the matters addressed in it.

Reliance on data

In preparing the report, Strategen has relied upon data and other information provided by the Client and other
individuals and organisations, most of which are referred to in the report (“the data”). Except as otherwise expressly
stated in the report, Strategen has not verified the accuracy or completeness of the data. To the extent that the
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whole or part on the data, those conclusions are contingent upon the accuracy and completeness of the data.
Strategen has also not attempted to determine whether any material matter has been omitted from the data. Strategen
will not be liable in relation to incorrect conclusions should any data, information or condition be incorrect or have been
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Client: Progress Developments

. Revision . Submitted to Client
Report Version N Purpose Strategen author/reviewer
2 Form Date
Preliminary Draft Report A For client D White / D Newsome Electronic 8 June 2017
review
Draft Report B For client M Dunlop / D Newsome Electronic 30 October
review 2018
Final Draft Report
Final Report

Filename: PDE17243_01 R002 Rev B - 30 October 2018









DRAFT Lots 588-590 Rockingham Road, Munster

1. Introduction

This Environmental Assessment Report has been developed to support a Local Structure Plan (LSP) for
588 and 590 Rockingham Road, Munster.

11 Background

Progress Developments proposes to subdivide 588 and 590 (Lots 36 and 35) Rockingham Road in
Munster, Western Australia (the site) within the City of Cockburn (Figure 1). The proposed Local Structure
Plan (LSP) seeks to create approximately 24 residential lots within the site.

The site is currently zoned as Urban and Primary Regional Roads under the Metropolitan Region Scheme
(MRS) and the following zonings under Town Planning Scheme No. 3 (TPS 3):

¢ Development Area 5

e Development Contribution Area 13
e Development Contribution Area 6
¢ Development Zone

¢ RR-Primary Regional Roads.

1.2 Objectives

The objective of the Environmental Assessment Report is to:

e describe the environmental values within the site and surroundings based on a desktop
assessment of land information

« identify any potential opportunities, constraints to the proposed urban development of the site as
presented by the environmental values and any management required to enable development.

This EAR will support the LSP for the development of the site.

13 Scope of work

The following scope of works was undertaken for the EAR:

1. Desktop review, interrogation and/or assessment of land information at the site and surrounds
including:
(a) site historical aerial photography

(b) Department of Water (DoW) Water Information Reporting database

(c) Department of Aboriginal Affairs (DAA) aboriginal heritage publicly available database
(d) Heritage Council of WA (HCWA) European heritage database

(e) COW Council Records Freedom of Information (FOI) Search

(f) Department of Environment Regulation (DER) Contaminated Sites Database
(g) West Australian Land Information Platform (Landgate) for environmental values.

2. A site inspection to confirm the findings of the desktop investigation and identify any other evidence
of other potentially contaminating land uses that may not have been apparent through review of
historical information.

PDE17243_01 R002 Rev B
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DRAFT Lots 588-590 Rockingham Road, Munster

33 Hydrology

The site’s hydrological values do not represent a constraint to development.

3.3.1 Surface water
No surface water expressions are present within the site.

The soils are mapped as sand derived from limestone which generally has a high infiltration rate and
consequently runoff from the site in a pre-development state would be limited. The topography indicates
any stormwater would drain towards Bindjar Lake to the West of the site, identified as UFI 6369 on Figure
4. The City of Cockburn Intramaps identifies existing drainage in Yindi Way that drains towards Bindjar
Lake. Post-development flows are also anticipated to drain towards Bindjar Lake.

The 1in 1 year Average Retum Interval event is anticipated to be managed through soakage on site.
Larger events will be managed through the local drainage network. The drainage design will be developed
at the subdivision stage in consultation with the City.

3.3.2 Flood potential

Based on the DoW Geographic Data Atlas mapping, the site is not located within the 100 year ARI
floodplain mapping of rivers and major watercourses (DoW 2017). No risk of major flooding occurring
within the site is expected and; therefore, the proposed residential development is not expected to be a
constraint to development.

3.3.3 Wetlands

Geomorphic category wetlands

The Geomorphic Wetlands Swan Coastal Plain dataset (Landgate 2017) classifies wetlands in the Swan
Coastal Plain by type, based on the characteristics of landform and water permanence. The Swan Coastal
Plain wetlands have also been evaluated and assigned a management category that is used by the
Environmental Protection Authority and Department of Planning and Infrastructure as a basis to guide
planning and decision making.

No geomorphic wetlands have been identified within the site (Landgate 2017).

The nearest Conservation Category Wetland (CCW) is Lake Coogee (UFI 12394) located approximately
800 m southwest from the site (Figure 4).

Ramsar wetlands

The EPBC Protected Matters desktop review (search conducted 29 May 2017) indicates there is one
declared Ramsar wetland (Wetlands of International Importance) present within 3 km of the site

(DEE 2017a). The Ramsar wetland has been identified as the Forrestdale and Thomsons lakes located
approximately 3 km southeast of the site (Figure 4).

The Forrestdale and Thomsons lakes are located hydraulically up-gradient from the site and; therefore, is
not expected to pose a constraint to the proposed residential development.

3.34 Groundwater

The Perth Groundwater atlas indicates that the groundwater level at the site is approximately 10 to 18 m
below ground level (mbgl) and flows in a westerly direction before discharging into Cockburn Sound.

The site is not located in the Perth Coastal and Gwelup Underground Water Pollution Control Area
(UWPCA), proclaimed in 1973 under the Metropolitan Water Supply, Sewerage and Drainage Act 1909.

PDE17243_01 R002 Rev B
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The proposed residential developments are considered compatible with the groundwater information
available for the site.

34 Potentially contaminating activities

34.1 Previous land use

A desktop review was undertaken by Strategen from a selection of aerial imagery from 1953 to 2017
(Landgate 2017). Observations made from review of historical aerial photography of the site are outlined
in Table 3.

Table 3: Historical land use interpreted from aerial photography of the site

Year Detail

2017 Two residential buildings located in the westem portion of the site. Vacant land for the balance of the
site.

2015 Two residential buildings located in the westem portion of the site. Vacant land for the balance of the
site. Immediately south, evidence of caryard storage.

2010 Two residential buildings located in the westem portion of the site. Vacant land for the balance of the
site. Immediately south, evidence of caryard storage.

2000 Two residential buildings located in the westem portion of the site. Vacant land for the balance of the

site. Immediately south, evidence of caryard storage. West of the site there is evidence of market
garden activities.

1995 Two residential buildings located in the westem portion of the site. Vacant land for the balance of the
site. Immediately south, evidence of caryard storage. West of the site there is evidence of market
garden activities.

1985 Two residential buildings located in the westem portion of the site. Vacant land for the balance of the
site. Immediately south, evidence of caryard storage. West of the site there is evidence of market
garden activities. Market garden activities present west of the site. Scattered areas of rubbish and/or
vehicles immediately south of the site (aerial unclear).

1974 Two residential buildings located in the westem portion of the site. Vacant land for the balance of the
site. West of the site there is evidence of market garden activities.

1965 One residential building located in the western portion of the site. Vacant land for the balance of the
site. Potentially some market garden activities in the northern portion of the site.

West of the site there is evidence of market garden activities.

1953 Vacant cleared land. No buildings or infrastructure on the site.

Aerial photographs between 1953 and 1965 demonstrate potential market gardening activities in the north
western portion of the site. However, the site has been vacant (with the exception of two residential
buildings) since 1963-2017. As a result, no potential contaminating activities are expected to have
impacted the site.

34.2 Surrounding land use and zoning

A summary of past and present surrounding land uses (within 500 m of the site) and present zonings are
provided below in Table 4.

PDE17243_01 R002 Rev B
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Table 4: Current and past surrounding land uses and current zoning of surrounding land

Use category Surrounding location Land use/zoning description
Current use North of the site Primarily vacant land, with trees and an established building
East of the site Stock Road, and vacant land
South of the site Residential building/storage yard
West of the site Rockingham Road and residential development
Current zoning under North of the site Urban
MRS East of the site Primary regional roads
South of the site Urban
West of the site Urban
Historical land use North of the site Market gardens (approximately 1953—1974)
East of the site Vacant land
South of the site Storage car yard/rural property
Waest of the site Market gardens (approximately 1953—1995)

There is no potential risk to development posed by historic and adjacent land uses.

343 DER Contaminated Sites Register database

The site is not classified as a confirmed contaminated site under the Contaminated Sites Act 2003

(CS Act) based on review of the DER Contaminated Sites Register (Landgate 2017). The nearest
confirmed contaminated site is located approximately 368 m west of the site (Lot 303 on Plan 36917) and
is classified as ‘Remediated for restricted use’ under the CS Act. The Basic Summary of Records Search
Response for this property demonstrated that Lot 303 on Plan 36917 (also known as 303 L Preston Drive,
Munster) was historically a landfill from 1969 to the mid 1970s and was then used for horticulture. There
is a potential for small volumes of asbestos to be present beneath a geotextile fabric warning barrier
beyond a depth of 2 mbgl beneath the western half of this site. Chlorine and arsenic were also present in
groundwater beneath the eastern boundary of the site during previous soil and groundwater investigations.

Another confirmed contaminated site (comprising approximately 148 parcels of land a portion of Lot 9003
on Plan 66326, a portion of Albion Avenue Road reserve and a portion of Hobsons Avenue Road reserve)
is defined as Stage 2 of the Lake Coogee Estate Development. This confirmed contaminated site and is
located approximately 513 m south of the site and was historically used historically been used for intensive
agricultural purposes, including market gardens, for approximately 45 years, from the early 1950s to the
mid 1990s. Previous investigations have identified heavy metals arsenic and zinc that are present in
surface soils and low levels of the organochlorine pesticide DDE may be present in some surface soils.
Groundwater also contains heavy metals and nutrients.

Both confirmed contamination sites are located hydraulically down-gradient of the site and; therefore, will
not pose a constraint to the proposed residential development.
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1. Executive Summary

o The proposed subdivision plan area is located on lots 36 and 35 (No. 588 & 590) Rockingham Road,
Munster. It is fronting Rockingham Road to the west, Stock Road to the east, lot 37 to the north and lot 34
to the south. These lots are currently occupied by two single residential units. The proposed development
consists of 24 residential lots ranging from 210-308m?.

e The total traffic generated by the subdivision plan area is estimated to be 218 vehicular movements per
day, 19 vehicular movements in both peak hours. Traffic generated by the two existing residential units is
already included in existing traffic counts, therefore, total impact of the proposed development on the
surrounding network is 198 vehicular movements per day.

¢ The main desire lines between structure plan land uses and external attractors / generators are:

o To/from the north via Rockingham Road; and
o To/from the south via Rockingham Road.

e There will be 2 roads within the subdivision plan area. Both roads are proposed — Road 1 and Road 2
(extension of existing Howe Street West).

¢ (Crash statistics have shown that number of crashes per million vehicle kilometres travelled is higher than
the network average on Rockingham Road in the vicinity of the proposed development. Only property
damage crashes were recorded in last 5 years. As this area becomes more urbanised, operating speeds
are expected to lower which is likely to reduce crash density on this stretch of the road.

e  South Coogee Primary School is located about 750 metires from the subject land. The subject land is within
Development Area 5 (DA 5).

¢ The existing road network has sufficient capacity to cater for the proposed development.
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2. Transport Impact Statement

Note: This document is copyright to KCTT (trading as KC Traffic and Transport Pty Ltd). The information provided
in this TIS report has been developed by KCTT over a period of years and has been presented in accordance with
the requirements of a number of our clients. The information in this report is therefore intended to be commercial
in confidence and is not to be shared with external parties at any time, unless a Director of KCTT provides written
authorisation that the document may be shared at a specific time to a specific party, or parties. The terms and
conditions associated with the receipt of this material is that it is not shared or distributed without our express, and
written consent.

If you have received this information in error, KCTT must be notified immediately. We request the immediate
destruction of all formats of this document, inclusive of paper and electronic copies should you have received this

document in error.

2.1. Location

Street Number / Lot Number
Road Name/s

Suburb

Description of Site

2.2. Technical Literature Used

Local Government Authority
Type of Development

Are the R-Codes referenced?
If YES, nominate which:

Is the NSW RTA Guide to Traffic Generating
Developments Version 2.2 October 2002
(referenced to determine trip generation /
attraction rates for various land uses)
referenced?

Which WAPC Transport Impact Assessment
Guideline should be referenced?

Are there applicable LGA schemes for this
type of development?

Number of Scheme

Name of Scheme

No 588 & 590 (Lots 36 and 35 respectively)

Rockingham Road

Munster

The site is currently occupied by two single residential units.

The proposed development fronts lots 37 and 34 (to the north
and to the south respectively), Rockingham Road to the west
and Stock Road to the east. The subdivision plan shows 24
residential lots ranging in size from 210m? — 308m2.

City of Cockburn
Residential
YES

State Planning Policy 3.1 Residential Design Codes 2015 R-
Codes (incorporating amendments gazetted on 23/10/15)

YES

Volume 3 — Subdivision
Volume 5 — Technical Guidance
YES

No. 3

City of Gockburn — Local Planning Scheme (Updated to include
AMD 121 GG 09/05/17)
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Stormwater Drainage Strategy
588 & 590 Rockingham Road, Munster C

1. INTRODUCTION

KCTT have been requested to provide a Stormwater Drainage Strategy (SDS) for the potential development of 588
& 590 Rockingham Road, Munster. The subject site comes under the jurisdiction of the City of Gockburn. The
drainage strategy proposed herein is structured around the City of Cockburn’s Stormwater Management

requirements.

The SDS has been broken down into the following sections:

Introduction (including the report layout, the relevant design standards and objectives

for this project, and information for the proposed development);

e  Section 1
e Section 2
e Section 3
e Section4
e Section b
e Section 6

Relevant standards and strategy objectives;
Existing site characteristics;

Catchment areas for drainage calculations;
Stormwater drainage calculations; and
Stormwater management strategy.

1.1 Scope of Works

The drainage strategy for the management of stormwater runoff for the proposed development is based on the basic
hydrologic processes occurring over the subject landholding. This SDS assesses the design storm recommended
by the City of Cockburn that will guide more detailed design processes at later stages (20% AEP). The SDS places
focus on connectivity into the City of Cockburn’s current drainage infrastructure.

The suitability and design of the stormwater drainage system is dependent on the existing characteristics for the
subject site. Part of developing this strategy includes the assessment of the following:

e Groundwater Levels;

o Topography;

e Soil Conditions; and
e Existing Stormwater Drainage Infrastructure and Overland Flow Areas.

To access this information, KCTT have performed a desktop analysis, utilising the following information:

e Dial Before You Dig (DBYD);

e Aerial Imagery (Nearmap);

e  (ity of Cockburn Intramaps;

o  Water Corporation ESInet Platform;

e Perth Groundwater Atlas;

¢ Landgate mapping; and

e Department of Water Hydrogeological and Geographic Data Atlas.
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2.  RELEVANT STANDARDS AND STRATEGY OBJECTIVES

KCTT have developed the SDS to be in compliance with the requirements of the City of Cockburn’s Stormwater
Management requirements.

This strategy has been completed based on the Modified Preliminary Goncept Plan completed by Taylor Burrell
Barnett Planning and Design on the 20™ of May 2017. Please note that the information provided herein is a concept
plan for stormwater management of the proposed development and not a detailed design. A detailed design is to
be underiaken on acceptance of the concept put forth and is to be certified by a practicing Hydraulic Engineer. KCTT
advises that further investigation into the site conditions including but not limited to; a geotechnical soil investigation
and feature survey shall be conducted prior to commencing a detailed design or commencing construction. The
detailed design phase will also include consideration for the integration of the system with building components,
inclusive of designing guttering, downpipes and capturing all roof flows as well as impervious flows on the site.

2.1  City of Cockburn Requirements

As per the requirements provided by the City of Gockburn, soakage pits for the disposal of stormwater runoff (roof
water or surface water) need to be constructed such that the distance from all buildings and boundaries must be
not less than the depth of the soakwell (measured from ground level). This has been considered generally in the
Stormwater Drainage Strategy however will assume greater importance in the detailed design phase.

All stormwater runoff up to and including a 20% AEP (1 in 4.48 year ARI) event is required to be drained/disposed
of within an underground pit system as close to the source as possible ensuring that roads and parking areas remain
trafficable. Stormwater runoff volumes occurring between a 20% AEP (1 in 4.48 year ARI) and 1% AEP (1 in 100
year ARI) events must be contained within the road however are allowed to be retained and conveyed above ground.
With runoff generated in the 1:1 ARI (1 EY) required to be treated prior to entering any conveyance system.

2.2  Assumptions

¢ Rainfall data has been sourced from the Bureau of Meteorology website for the coordinates of the subject
site obtained from Nearmaps, latitude = -32.130124, and longitude of 115.787158.

o The functionality of the proposed system is dependent on the drainage system being free from blockage
and that the subsequent design of the system components is compliant with the relevant Australian
Standards, and the Building Code of Australia.
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4. CATCHMENT AREAS

The catchment areas for the calculation of drainage requirements for the proposed development have been illustrated
in the sketch shown in Appendix B.

For the purpose of this strategy and in the absence of detailed information about roof grades, KGTT have assumed
that the cross fall of the roads to be 3%, with the longitudinal grade of Road 1 = 6% and Road 2 = 2%. The total
catchment area has been determined by considering the development’s road reserve areas for calculating the total
volume of stormwater runoff. When undertaking concept and detailed design, the caichment area may be adjusted
where necessary.

Lot runoff will be disposed of onsite via soak wells and the MRS road widening runoff will be captured by the Stock
Road drainage system

Table 1 - Catchment Details (588 & 590 Rockingham Road, Munster
Catchment Area (m?) Coefficient of Coefficient of Coefficient of

Runoff (1 Runoff (5 Runoff (100

year) years) years)
Road1-A 375 09 09 1.00
Road 1-B 375 09 09 1.00
Road 1-C 475.5 09 09 1.00
Road1-D 475.5 09 09 1.00
Road 2 - E 388.5 09 09 1.00
Road 2 - F 388.5 09 09 1.00
Lots 6128 N/A N/A 1.00
MRS Road Widening 164 N/A N/A N/A
Total Catchment Area 8860
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5. STORMWATER DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS

This Stormwater Drainage Strategy provides the stormwater drainage calculations for the purpose of understanding
the likely volume and direction of stormwater flows. One of the first steps in hydrologic design is the determination
of the rainfall events to be used. KCTT have determined that the critical storm duration for the 20% AEP is the 6-
hour (360min) event.

The IFD curves and tables have been sourced from the Bureau of Meteorology and provide the time rate of
precipitation for a given duration of rainfall event, for a particular frequency of occurrence. The rainfall calculations
and subsequent flow rates for the subject site have been provided in Appendix D, which both serve to support the
rational judgment used for the values used in the design.

KCTT have utilised the following storm data for the calculations involved in developing the stormwater drainage
strategy:

Table 2 — Storm Data (Retrieved from Bureau of Meteorology IFD Charts

ARI Event Duration (hr) Intensity (mm/hr)
63.2% (1:1) 6 56
20% (1:4.48) 6 7.94
5% (1:20) 6 10.9
1% (1:100) 6 15.1

Due to the absence of a geotechnical investigation and report of the subject site assumptions made include:

¢ Infiliration occurs in events up to and including the 1:20 ARI.
e For 1:100 ARI events, the ground is saturated and therefore no infiltration will occur.
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6. CONCLUSIONS

KCTT have developed a Stormwater Drainage Strategy that complies with the relevant Australian Standards and
regulatory requirements inclusive of the City of Cockburn’s drainage requirements, and suits the existing site
characteristics to effectively manage the runoff generated in 1, 5, 20 and 100-year ARI events. Storm events up to
a 20% AEP, 1-hour event will be managed by soakage pits, with run off exceeding this directed to the Rockingham
Road reservation where it will be managed as per the city’s stormwater management system, as approved by the
City of Cockburn.

Runoff generated from road reserve areas in the 20% (1:4.48 ARI) event is to be captured and infiltrated in soakage
pits with Gombined Side Entry Pit lids.

As the existing drainage system in Rockingham Road does not have sufficient capacity to allow for lot connection
pits, the lots will be required to store and infiltrate runoff for events up to and including the 5% AEP (1:20 ARI), 5
min duration onsite.

Table 3 — Minimum Soakage Pit Requirements
Catchment Catchment Area (m?) Runoff Generated (m?) Storage Provided (m?)

A 375 2.02 212

B 375 2.02 212

C 4755 2.56 2.65

D 4755 2.56 2.65

E 388.5 210 212

F 388.5 210 212
Total 2,478 13.37 13.78

The stormwater drainage strategy plan may be observed in Appendix C. Further detail will be provided at detailed
design stage of development.

Given the existing topography and insitu soil, the Post Development runoff for the 1% AEP (1:100-year event) is
expected to be equivalent to the Pre-Development runoff and so runoff would be expected to follow existing overland
flow paths to nearby wetlands to the west adjacent to Riverina Parade. On this basis and review the existing road
network surrounding the subject site, the overland flow path has been determined and can be seen in appendix E.
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Preliminary Concept Plan
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Appendix B

Concept Stormwater Drainage Catchment Plan
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Concept Stormwater Drainage Catchment Plan
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Design Calculations
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Herring Storer Acoustics
Our ref: 23747-1-17121 1

1.

INTRODUCTION

Herring Storer Acoustics was commissioned by Progress Developments to undertake a road traffic
noise assessment for the proposed development located at Lot 35 & 36 Rockingham Road,
Munster.

The purpose of this assessment was to assess noise received within the development from
vehicles travelling along Stock Road and if exceedance with the stated criteria were determined,
establish the required attenuation measures to control noise intrusion to acceptable levels. The
traffic noise assessment has been carried out in accordance with the WAPC State Planning Policy
5.4 “Road and Rail Transportation Noise and Freight Consideration in Land Use Planning”.

As part of the study, the following was carried out:

° Monitor existing noise received from vehicles travelling along Stock Road.

° For future traffic flows, determine noise that would be received at residences within the
development from vehicles travelling on Stock Road.

° Assess the predicted noise levels for compliance with the appropriate criteria.

° If exceedances are predicted, comment on possible noise amelioration options for
compliance with the appropriate criteria.

For information, the development plan is attached in Appendix A.

SUMMARY

Under the Western Australian Planning Commission (WAPC) Planning Policy 5.4 “Road and Rail
Transport Noise and Freight Considerations in Land Use Planning” (SPP5.4), we believe that the
appropriate criteria for assessment for this development are as listed below for “Noise Limits”.

EXTERNAL
LAeq[Day] of 60 dB(A); and
L.Aeq[Night} Of 55 dB(A).

INTERNAL
Laeq(pay) Of 40 dB(A) in living and work areas; and
Laegqnight) of 35 dB(A) in bedrooms.

Noise received at an outdoor area should also be reduced as far as practicable, with an aim of
achieving an Laeq (night) of 50 dB(A).
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Noise received at the residences in close proximity Stock Road would, as shown by the noise
contour plot attached as Figure C1 in Appendix C exceed the Policies "Noise Limits". For the
residences in close proximity to Stock Road, highlighted in Appendix D, to achieve compliance
with SPP 5.4, the following option is stated:

Construct a barrier at least 1.8m high between the residence and Stock Road, at the edge
of the development. This barrier must meet the required surface density of 15 kg/m? and
have an anti-graffiti coating applied to the Eastern facade adjoining the Stock Road
Primary Regional Road Reservation.

Lots 10 through to 15 would require “Quiet House Design” Package A

Lots 10 through to 15 would also require notifications on titles.

If there is a requirement for multiple storey houses to be constructed, specialist acoustic advice is
to be sought for the upper floors.

For information, “Quiet House” requirements are attached in Appendix D.

3. ACOUSTIC CRITERIA

3.1

WAPC PLANNING POLICY

The Western Australian Planning Commission (WAPC) released on 22 September 2009 State
Planning Policy 5.4 “Road and Rail Transport Noise and Freight Considerations In Land Use
Planning”. Section 5.3 — Noise Criteria, which outlines the acoustic criteria, states:

“5.3 - NOISE CRITERIA

Table 1 sets out the outdoor noise criteria that apply to proposals for new noise-sensitive
development or new major roads and railways assessed under this policy.

These criteria do not apply to —

e  proposals for redevelopment of existing major roads or railways, which are dealt
with by a separate approach as described in section 5.4.1; and

e proposals for new freight handling facilities, for which a separate approach is
described in section 5.4.2.

The outdoor noise criteria set out in Table 1 apply to the emission of road and rail transport
noise as received at a noise-sensitive land use. These noise levels apply at the following
locations—

e for new road or rdil infrastructure proposals, at 1 m from the most exposed,
habitable fagade of the building receiving the noise, at ground floor level only; and

e  for new noise-sensitive development proposals, at 1 m from the most exposed,
habitable facade of the proposed building, at each floor level, and within at least
one outdoor living area on each residential lot.



Herring Storer Acoustics
Our ref: 23747-1-17121 3

Further information is provided in the guidelines.

Table 1 - Outdoor Noise Criteria

Time of day Noise Target Noise Limit
Day (6 am—10 pm) Laeqrpay) = 55 dB(A) Laeg(oay) = 60 dB(A)
N.’ghf (10 pm—6 am} l'_,qeq(mgm) =50 dB(A)‘ f_,qeqmjgm_} =55 dBfA)

The 5 dB difference between the outdoor noise target and the outdoor noise limit, as
prescribed in Table 1, represents an acceptable margin for compliance. In most situations in
which either the noise-sensitive land use or the major road or railway already exists, it should
be practicable to achieve outdoor noise levels within this acceptable margin. In relation to
greenfield sites, however, there is an expectation that the design of the proposal will be
consistent with the target ultimately being achieved.

Because the range of noise amelioration measures available for implementation is
dependent upon the type of proposal being considered, the application of the noise criteria
will vary slightly for each different type. Policy interpretation of the criteria for each type of
proposal is outlined in sections 5.3.1 and 5.3.2.

The noise criteria were developed after consideration of road and rail transport noise criteria
in Australia and overseas, and after a series of case studies to assess whether the levels were
practicable. The noise criteria take into account the considerable body of research into the
effects of noise on humans, particularly community annoyance, sleep disturbance, long-term
effects on cardiovascular health, effects on children’s learning performance, and impacts on
vulnerable groups such as children and the elderly. Reference is made to the World Health
Organization (WHO) recommendations for noise policies in their publications on community
noise and the Night Noise Guidelines for Europe. See the policy guidelines for suggested
further reading.

5.3.1 Interpretation and application for noise-sensitive development proposals

In the application of these outdoor noise criteria to new noise-sensitive developments, the
objective of this policy is to achieve —

e acceptable indoor noise levels in noise-sensitive areas (for example, bedrooms and
living rooms of houses, and school classrooms); and

e g reasonable degree of acoustic amenity in at least one outdoor living area on each
residential lot®.

If a noise-sensitive development takes place in an area where outdoor noise levels will meet
the noise target, no further measures are required under this policy.

In areas where the noise target is likely to be exceeded, but noise levels are likely to be within
the 5dB margin, mitigation measures should be implemented by the developer with a view
to achieving the target levels in a least one outdoor living area on each residential lot.
Where indoor spaces are planned to be facing any outdoor area in the margin, noise
mitigation measures should be implemented to achieve acceptable indoor noise levels in
those spaces. In this case, compliance with this policy can be achieved for residential
buildings through implementation of the deemed-to-comply measures detailed in the
guidelines.

1 For non residential noise-sensitive developments, (e.g. schools and child care centres) consideration should be given to
providing a suitable outdoor area that achieves the noise target, where this is appropriate to the type of use.
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In areas where the outdoor noise limit is likely to be exceeded (i.e. above Laeqipay) Of 60 dB(A)
or Laeqmighy 0of 55 dB(A)), a detailed noise assessment in accordance with the guidelines
should be undertaken by the developer. Customised noise mitigation measures should be
implemented with a view to achieving the noise target in at least one outdoor living or
recreation area on each noise-sensitive lot or, if this is not practicable, within the margin.
Where indoor spaces will face outdoor areas that are above the noise limit, mitigation
measures should be implemented to achieve acceptable indoor noise levels in those spaces,
as specified in the following paragraphs.

For residential buildings, acceptable indoor noise levels are Laeqipay) of 40 dB(A) in living and
work areas and Laegmighy) Of 35 dB(A) in bedrooms?. For all other noise-sensitive buildings,
acceptable indoor noise levels under this policy comprise noise levels that meet the
recommended design sound levels in Table1l of Australian Standard AS 2107:2000
Acoustics—Recommended design sound levels and reverberation times for building
interiors.

These requirements also apply in the case of new noise-sensitive developments in the vicinity
of a major transport corridor where there is no existing railway or major road (bearing in
mind the policy’s 15-20 year planning horizon). In these instances, the developer should
engage in dialogue with the relevant infrastructure provider to develop a noise management
plan to ascertain individual responsibilities, cost sharing arrangements and construction
time frame.

If the policy objectives for noise-sensitive developments are not achievable, best practicable
measures should be implemented, having regard to section 5.8 and the guidelines.”

The Policy, under Section 5.7, also provides information regarding “Notifications on Titles”.

3.2 APPROPRIATE CRITERIA

Based on the above, the following criteria are proposed for this development:

External
Day Maximum of 60 dB(A) Laeq
Night Maximum of 55 dB(A) Laeq
Outdoor Living Areas™ Maximum of 50 dB(A) Laeq (night period)
Internal
Sleeping Areas 35 dB(A) Laeginight)
Living Areas 40 dB(A) Laeg(day)

*This is a suggested noise level; noise is to be reduced as far as practicably possible.

2 For residential buildings, indoor noise levels are not set for utility spaces such as bathrooms. This policy encourages effective
“quiet house” design, which positions these non-sensitive spaces to shield the more sensitive spaces from transport noise
(see guidelines for further information).



Herring Storer Acoustics
Our ref: 23747-1-17121 5

4.

MEASUREMENTS AND OBSERVATIONS

To determine the existing acoustic environment at the proposed development, a noise data logger
was located adjacent to Stock Road, with data collected from Monday 29 October to Friday 2
November 2018.

The automatic noise data logger records sound pressure levels in accordance with Australian
Standard 2702-1984: Acoustics - Method For Measurement of Road Traffic Noise. The logger used
records statistical noise level data, of which the Lai, Laio, Laeqg and Lase levels are reported. These are
defined below:

Laa  The noise level exceeded for 1% of the time (in this instance, the noise level exceeded
for 36 seconds in each 1-hour period).

Lawo  The noise level exceeded for 10% of the time (in this instance, the noise level exceeded
for 6 minutes in each 1-hour period).

Lreq The energy equivalent noise level for the 1-hour period. A single number value that
expresses the time-varying sound level for the 1-hour period as though it were a
constant sound level with the same total sound energy as the time-varying level.

Lasc The noise level exceeded for 90% of the time (in this instance, the noise level exceeded
for 54 minutes in each 1-hour period).

The loggers were calibrated before and after the measurement period and have been subject to a
laboratory calibration within the last 24 months.

The results of the noise logging are summarised in Table 4.1. The results are also shown graphically
on Figure B1, attached in Appendix B.

TABLE 4.1 - SUMMARY OF MEASURED NOISE LEVELS (STOCK ROAD)

Parameter Measured Level dB(A)* Difference between
Liogsnour) @Nd Laeg(parameter) dB(A)
La10 (18 houn) 62.5 N/A
Laeq, day (5am to 10pm) 61.0 = Lao 1z houry — 1.5
Laeq, night {10pm to 6am) 53.6 = La10(18 hour — 8.9
* It is normal practice to quote decibels to the nearest whole number. Fractions are retained here to minimise any cumulative

rounding error.

MODELLING

Modelling of noise received within the subdivision from Stock Road was carried out using
SoundPlan, using the Calculation of Road Traffic Noise (CoRTN) algorithms. The input data for the
model included:

e Increased traffic volume, assuming 2% growth over 20 years.

e  Other traffic data as listed in Table 4.1.

e A +2.5dB adjustment to allow for fagade reflection.

e A -2.5 dB adjustment for the change in road surface from chip seal to dense graded
asphalt
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The traffic data currently available on the Main Roads web site are as listed in Table 5.1. Table 5.1
also lists the percentage heavy vehicles and the calculated future traffic flows.

TABLE 5.1 - SUMMARY OF TRAFFIC DATA

Parameter Stock Road
Current Traffic Flow (vpd) 24955 (2016/17 MR Traffic Digest)
Future Traffic Flow (vpd) 33000
Percentage Heavy Vehicles (%) 13.3
Speed (km/hr) 80

For the noise modeling for future traffic it has been assumed that the percentage of future heavy
vehicles remains the same as for the current traffic flows. In this case, we believe that this is a
conservative approach, as we believe that the percentage of heavy vehicles would fall over time.
We note that with the difference between the Laeqshr and the Laegi6nr being greater than 5 dB(A),
achieving compliance with the day period criteria will also result in achieving compliance with the
night period criteria.

Noise modelling was undertaken for the following scenarios:

A 2031 traffic flows, without any noise amelioration.

B 2031 traffic flows, with a 1.8m high barrier constructed adjacent to Stock Road

The noise contour plots for the night period is attached in Appendix C.

6. ASSESSMENT
In accordance with the WAPC Planning Policy 5.4, an assessment of the noise that would be
received within the development located at Lots 35 & 36 Rockingham Road, Munster, from

vehicles travelling on Stock Road has been undertaken.

In accordance with the Policy, the following would be the acoustic criteria applicable to this

project:

External
Day Maximum of 60 dB(A) Laeq
Night Maximum of 55 dB(A) Laeq
QOutdoor Living Areas (Night) Maximum of 50 dB(A) Laeq

Internal
Sleeping Areas 35 dB(A) Laeq(night)
Living Areas 40 dB(A) Laeq(day)

Noise received at an outdoor area should also be reduced as far as practicable with an aim of
achieving an Laeq (night) of 50 dB(A).
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Noise received at the residences in close proximity to Stock Road would, as shown by the noise
contour plot attached as Figure C1 in Appendix C exceed the Policies "Noise Limits". For the
residences in close proximity to Stock Road, highlighted in Appendix D, to achieve compliance
with SPP 5.4, the following option is stated:

e  Construct a barrier at least 1.8m high between the residence and Stock Road, at the edge
of the development. This barrier must meet the required surface density of 15 kg/m? and
have an anti-graffiti coating applied to the Eastern facade adjoining the Stock Road
Primary Regional Road Reservation.

e  Lots 10 through to 15 would require “Quiet House Design” Package A

e Lots 10 through to 15 would also require notifications on titles.

An example of a suitable notice, as provided within the Guidelines is:

This lot is situated in the vicinity of Stock Road and is currently affected, and / or
may in the future be affected by transport noise.

If there is a requirement for multiple storey houses to be constructed, specialist acoustic advice is
to be sought for the upper floors.

For information, “Quiet House” requirements are attached in Appendix D.
























APPENDIX D

NOISE AMELIORATION &
“QUIET HOUSE” DESIGN REQUIREMENTS
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